3M™ Textool™ Open-Top Test and
Burn-In Sockets for Ball Grid
Array Packages
3M™ Textool™ Open-Top Sockets for BGA Packages
Table of Contents
Product Advantages..............................................................................................................1
Contact Durability................................................................................................................1
Contact Reliability ...............................................................................................................2

8
3M™ Textool™ Open-Top Sockets for BGA Packages
Socket Part Numbering System
3
/TEXTOOL
Optional
Package Retainer Optional Length of
Contact Tail
Optional Board Locating Post
on Alignment Plate (2)
Optional Board Locating
Post on Socket Base (2)
2 X X X - 9 X X X - X X - X  X  X  1
Material Type
1 = PES/BeCu/Au
Solder Tail Length
Retainer
4 = Without
5 = With
Board Locating Post
0 = Without
1 = With (Both Alignment Plate and Base)
2 = With (Alignment Plate Only)
3 = With (Base Only)
Product Series Number
Product Platforms
0 = Type-0
1 = Type-I
2 = Type-II
3 = Type-III
Package Size/
Matrix Variation
Pin Count
Product Variation
(3M Assigned)
Ordering Information
1. Submit your detailed package drawing to 3M
Customer Service.
2. Specify optional features desired:
• With or without board locating posts
• With or without retainer
3. 3M Customer Service will assign complete part
number.
Retainer Clip Feature
3M Textool sockets are designed to function properly
without the use of retainer clips. The retainer clip feature is
desirable for high vibration/shock applications and with
small or non-spherical solder balls.  The purpose of the
retainer clip feature is to retain the DUT in the socket
should there be an event or conditions leading to
dislodgement of the solder balls from the socket contacts.
Retainer clips are custom-designed based on specific
package dimensions and should only be considered for
stable production applications where package dimensions
are not expected to vary. In cases of non-spherical and
small solder balls, 3M Technical Service may request
package samples for fit analysis.
Socket Options
9
Socket Type Series Number Package Body Size (mm) Matrix Count Maximum Pin Count
II 9671 9x9 13x13 169
9620 13x13 18x18 324
9621 13x13 19x19 361
9670 13x13 20x20 400
9622 14x14 19x19 361
9623 14x14 20x20 400
9625 15x15 20x20 400
9624 15x15 21x21 441
9672 15x15 22x22 484
9626 16x16 22x22 484
9627 16x16 23x23 529
9628 17x17 24x24 576
9629 17x17 25x25 625